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STATE OF DELAWARE 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

NEW CASTLE COUNTY VO-TECH CUSTODIAL 
AND MAINTENANC E ASSOCIATIO N , DSEAlNEA , 

C hargi ng Part y . 

v . Requ est for Review 
V,L,P, No, 95- Q6-13 9A 

NEW CASTLE COUNTY VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL 
SCHOOL D1STIUCT, 

Re spond ent. 

At a publi c meetin g on March 25 , 1996, the Publi c Employm ent Relation s 

Board F'Bc ard") con sid ered the reque st of the New Castle County Vocation a l 

Technical Scho ol District ("NCCVTSD") to review the deci sion of the Hearing 

Offi cer in this matter. Present at thi s meetin g were David H. William s. Esquire 

(M orri s , Jame s. Hitchen s & William s), repr esentin g the District, and Omar 

Me.Neill , Esquire (Youn g, Conaway , Star gau & Taylor), repre senting the New 

Ca stle County Yo -Tech Cu stodial and Maint enan ce Associati on, DSEA /NEA 

(" Associati on" ) . Sittin g for the Board were Actin g Chairman Henry E. 

Kressman and Member John D. Dani ello. 

Thi s Unfair Labor Pr actice cha rge was fil ed by the Association . It 

all eges that the Distri ct engaged in a numb er of acti vitie s which interfered 

with the admini stration and formation of the labor organization and which 
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were 10 dero gation of it s duty to barga in in good faith with the Association 

under the Public School Emp loyment Relat ions Act ("PSERA"), 14 De 1.C. Ch. 40 . 

Th e Heari ng Offi cer held in the decision below that the Distr ic t did not 

violat e the statute or othe rwise co mmit unf air labor practice s by : 

.. Re stri ctin g per sonal use of the tel ephon es by bar gai ning unit 

empl oyees to emerge ncy si tuations. 

.. No ti fying bar gainin g unit employ ees that the 15 minute 

b rea k peri od es ta b lis he d by co ntrac t wou ld be st ric t ly 

e n fo rce d. 

•	 Postin g noti ces tha i afte r hour s use of the shop areas wa s
 

pr ohibited exce pt with perm ission fr om th e Dire ct or of
 

Buildin g and Groun ds.
 

..	 Terminati ng the cont rac t which the Di strict had all o wed the -' 
Associ ati on to assume In conf orm an ce with the co ntractual
 

pro vi si on s for termi natio n.
 

•	 P lacin g rea sonabl e limit s upon the As socia ti on 's req ue st to
 

meet with bargaining unit employees on the work site.
 

The Hearin g Offi cer did find, ho wever , that the Di s trict did com mit 

unfair labo r practi ces and violat ed §§ 1407( a)( 1) and (a)( 2) by communic ating 

dire ctl y with bargainin g unit empl oyees it s intenti on not to deduct fa ir shar e 

fees from emp loyees who choose not to becom e memb ers of the Associ atio n, 

aft er the Di stri ct had ex te nded the term s of the prior coll ective bar ga ini ng 

agreement to the Association . That agreement includ ed a fair share provis ion . 

The Distr ict was held to have furt her violated it s duty to bargain in good fait h 

with the Ass ociatio n by unilaterally alteri ng the 1995 summer work schedu le of 
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bar ga inin g unit employees witho ut fi rst negotiatin g wit h the Associatio n, In 

violation of 14 De I.C, §4007 (a) (5). 

On appeal , the District reques ted a limited review of the Hear ing Of ficer's 

deci sio n tha t it violate d §4007(a )(5) of the PSERA by cha ng ing the summer 

work schedule . Th e Di strict argues that Articl e 13.2 of the collec tive 

bargaining agre ement establi shes a 40 hour work week. It furthe r asse rt s that 

Article 13. 1 gra nts to the Distri ct the contractual right to unilatera lly alte r the 

summer work schedule. Article 13. 1 pro vide s in relevant part : 

The Boar d agree s that uni form shift work and schedules will be 
made throu ghout the Distri ct upon the signing of thi s ag reeme nt, 
however, the shift time and work schedule may be changed to 
meet the needs of the school and the season of the year. 

The Association responded that the Hearin g Off icer cor rectly concluded 

that Art icl e 13.2 establis hes an hour ly rate for the purpo se of com put ing 

overtime premium rate s and does not defin e a "normal work week. " It dispute s 

the Di strict's characterization of Arti cle 13.1, asserti ng that the language doe s 

not co nstitu te a clear and unmistakab le waive r by the Associat ion to negotiate 

the mandatory barga ini ng subjec t of hours of work. It argues that t he 

language clearly doe s not estab lish a rig ht for the District to un ilate ra lly 

imple men t cha nges in hour s , even in respon se to the needs of the schoo l or 

the seaso n of the year . 

We concur with the Hea ring Off ice r's deci sion up to the po int of the 

appea l. We do not find in the record , however, that the Hearing Offic er 

con sidered either the impact of Articl e 13.1 of the agree ment or whethe r the 

Associa tion had waived its right to negotiate cha nges to the summer work 

schedu le. Con sequently, the Board is being asked to rule on issues in the fi rst 

instance without the bene fi t of a record on these arguments below . This is not 

the pur pose of the Board or its procedure s on review . 
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Therefo re, by a 2-0 vo te, the Board rema nds th is matter back to the 

Hear ing Offic er to receive the testim ony and argu ments deemed necessa ry to 

ru le on the impac t of Article 13.1 and whether the Assoc iatio n has waive d the 

rig ht to negot iate changes to the summer work sched ule . 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Is/ Hen rv E, Kre ssman 
Henry E. Kressman , Act ing Cha irman 

Is/John D, Dani ello 
John D. Danie llo , Membe r 
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